

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN K. WALTON, SR.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VIRGINIA INTERNATIONAL TERMINALS, LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Lance A. Jackson  
*Counsel of Record*  
MONTAGNE KLEIN CAMDEN, L.L.P.  
425 Monticello Avenue  
Norfolk, Virginia 23510  
(757) 622-8100  
ljackson@montagnalaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
A Marine Terminal Operator's Schedule of Rates is not Enforceable, by Virtue of the Shipping Act of 1984, to Time-Bar a Land-Based Personal Injury Action which is Timely under Virginia Law .....	7
A. Under Applicable Virginia Law, Walton's Land-Based Personal Injury Suit was Timely.....	8
B. The Shipping Act of 1984 Does Not Pre-empt Applicable Virginia Law, and in Particular Does Not Authorize Time Limitations Pertaining to Land-Based Personal Injury Claims in a Marine Terminal Operator's Schedule of Rates.....	10
C. Because the Shipping Act of 1984 does not authorize the schedule of rates of a marine terminal operator to impose time limitations on land-based personal injury claims, those limitations are not enforceable, and Walton's personal injury claim against VIT is timely.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX:	
Supreme Court of Virginia Order Denying Petition for Appeal, Entered 09/11/2020.....	A1

Opinion and Order of the Circuit Court of the City of Norfolk.....	A2
Statutes.....	A13
Complaint, filed 3/11/2019.....	A23
Amended Complaint, filed 7/12/2019.....	A33
Brief in Support of Plea in Bar and Demurrer, filed 9/3/2019.....	A48
Brief in Opposition to Plea in Bar and Demurrer, filed 9/13/2019.....	A135
Petition for Appeal to the Supreme Court of Virginia, filed 2/21/2020.....	A155
Senate Report 105-61 on Ocean Shipping Reform Act (1997).....	A195

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams Express Company v. Croninger</i> , 226 U.S. 491 (1912).....	18
<i>American Export-Isbrandtsen Lines v. Federal Maritime Com.</i> , 444 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	13
<i>Bernard v. U.S. Aircoach</i> , 117 F.Supp. 140 (S.D. Cal. 1953).....	21
<i>Breeding ex. rel. Breeding v. Henley</i> , 258 Va. 207, 519 S.E.2d 369 (1999).....	8
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Company v. M.C. Terminals, Inc.</i> , 1992 FMC LEXIS 27 (Fed. Mar. Com. 1992).....	21
<i>California v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 577 (1944).....	14
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	17
<i>Crowell v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 240 N.C. 20, 81 S.E.2d 178 (1954).....	21
<i>Crowley Liner Services, Inc. and Trailer Bridge, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , 2001 FMC LEXIS 7 (Fed. Mar. Co. 2001).....	15
<i>CSX Transp. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	11
<i>Federal Commerce &amp; Navigation Co. v. Calumet Harbor Terminals, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 437 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Fed. Maritime Bd. v. Isbrandtsen</i> , 356 U.S. 481 (1958).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n.,</i> 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	10
<i>Gardner v. Old Dominion Stevedoring Corp.,</i> 225 Va. 599, 303 S.E.2d 914 (1983).....	8
<i>Gooch v. Oregon S.L.R. Co.,</i> 258 U.S. 22 (1922).....	17
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. United States,</i> 124 Ct. Cl. 758 (1953).....	20
<i>Holland v. Sea-Land Service, Inc.,</i> 655 F.2d 556 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 919 (1982).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC,</i> 136 S.Ct. 1288 (2016).....	11
<i>In re Vehicle Carrier Servs. Antitrust Litig.,</i> 847 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 2017), cert. denied sub. nom. <i>Alban v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 138 S.Ct. 114 (2017).....	13
<i>International Shipping Agency, Inc. v. The Puerto Rico Ports Authority,</i> 2004 FMC LEXIS 11 (Fed. Mar. Com. 2004).....	19
<i>Isbell v. Commercial Inv. Assocs.,</i> 273 Va. 605, 644 S.E.2d 72 (2007).....	9
<i>Kansas v. Garcia,</i> 140 S.Ct. 791 (2020).....	10,11,17
<i>Kraft Foods v. Fed. Maritime Com.,</i> 538 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Kramer v. Kramer,</i> 199 Va. 409, 100 S.E.2d 37 (1957).....	9
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.,</i> 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

<i>Marine Repair Services of Maryland, Inc. v. Ports America-Chesapeake, LLC,</i> 2013 FMC LEXIS 1 (Fed. Mar. Com. 2013).....	13
<i>Northeast Terminal Co. v. Caputo,</i> 432 U.S. 249 (1977).....	13
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,</i> 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	10
<i>Plaquemines Port Harbor and Terminal Dist. v. Fed. Maritime Com.,</i> 838 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain &amp; Southern Ry. Co. v. Starbird,</i> 243 U.S. 592 (1917).....	17,18
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,</i> 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	11
<i>South Carolina State Highway Dep't. v. Barnwell Bros., Inc.,</i> 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	11
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 445 (1926).....	20
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,</i> 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	10
<i>Sun Ship Co. v. Pennsylvania,</i> 447 U.S. 715 (1980).....	19
<i>Toman v. Mid-Continental Airlines, Inc.,</i> 107 F.Supp. 345 (W.D. Mo. 1952).....	21
<i>Thomas v. American Airlines, Inc.,</i> 104 F.Supp. 650 (E.D. Ark. 1952).....	21
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,</i> 139 S.Ct. 1894 (2019).....	11
<i>Victory Carriers, Inc. v. Law,</i> 404 U.S. 202 (1971).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

<i>Whitcombe v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am.,</i> 2 F.3d 312 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	13
---	----

### CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY MATERIALS

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 .....	10
42 U.S.C.	
§ 40101.....	6,11,12
§ 40307.....	12
§ 40501(f).....	5,6,14,15,18,20
§ 41102(c).....	14
§ 41301(a).....	16,17
Virginia Code § 1-200.....	9
Virginia Code § 8.01-243.....	4,5,9,21

### OTHER

Senate Report 105-61 (Ocean Shipping Reform Act Report of the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation on S. 414) (1997).....	15
